Kathy A.F. Davis (UT 4022)
Jake Garfield (UT 15603)
Utah Assistant Attorneys General
Kendall G. Laws (UT 14700)
Utah Special Assistant Attorney General
Sean D. Reyes (UT 7969)
Utah Attorney General
1594 West North Temple, Suite 320
Salt Lake City, UT 84116
(801) 888-1876
kathydavis@agutah.gov
jgarfield@agutah.gov
klaws@utah.gov

Attorneys for Appellant the State of Utah

INTERIOR BOARD OF LAND APPEALS OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

STATE OF UTAH

Appellant,

v.

U.S. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Respondent,

IBLA Appeal No.

Appeal of the Labyrinth Rims/Gemini Bridges Travel Management Plan Decision Record and Environmental Assessment

DOI-BLM-UT-Y010-2020-0097-EA

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Pursuant to 43 C.F.R. §4.411, the State of Utah hereby provides notice that appeals the Decision Record for the Bureau of Land Management's (BLM) Labyrinth Rims/Gemini Bridges Travel Management Plan, dated September 28, 2023 (DOI-BLM-UT-Y010-2020-0097-EA), issued by Nicollee Gaddis-Wyatt, BLM Canyon Country District Manager. Appellant the State of Utah is adversely affected by the BLM's Decision Record and has the right to appeal pursuant to

43 C.F.R. §4.410(a).

This notice of Appeal is timely filed within 30 days after the BLM issued its Decision

Record, pursuant to 43 C.F.R. §4.411(a)(2)(i). The Appellant will file a Statement of Reasons

with the Interior Board of Land Appeals within 30 days of filing this Notice of Appeal, pursuant

to 43 C.F.R. §4.412(a). This Notice of Appeal will be served upon the officer who made the

decision, BLM Canyon Country District Manager Nicollee Gaddis-Wyatt, and the U.S.

Department of Interior's Office of the Regional Solicitor, Intermountain Region, pursuant to 43

C.F.R. §4.413(a).

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of October 2023.

/s/Kathy A.F. Davis

Kathy A.F. Davis

Jake M. Garfield

Kendall G. Laws

Sean D. Reyes

Attorneys for Appellants

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 27th day of October 2023, the foregoing **NOTICE OF**

APPEAL was served as follows:

By E-Mail (pursuant to the Board's March 24, 2020, COVID-19 Order) to:

Interior Board of Land Appeals 801 N. Quincy Street, Suite 300 Arlington, VA 22203-1725 ibla@oha.doi.gov

By U. S. Mail and Email to:

Nicollee Gaddis-Wyatt
District Manager
Canyon County District Office
Bureau of Land Management
82 East Dogwood Ave
Moab, UT 84532
blm_ut_mb_mail@blm.gov

Leah Peterson
Office of the Regional Solicitor
Intermountain Region
6201 Federal Building
125 South State Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84138-1180
leah.peterson@sol.doi.gov
ryan.sklar@sol.doi.gov

/s/ Jake Garfield
Jake Garfield
Attorney for State of Utah